PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5731588

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
APTALIS PHARMA US, INC.	01/01/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALLERGAN SALES, LLC	
Street Address:	5 GIRALDA FARMS	
City:	MADISON	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07940	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10087493

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)246-4249

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7142464500

Email: PATENTS IP@ALLERGAN.COM

Correspondent Name: ALLERGAN, INC.
Address Line 1: 2525 DUPONT DRIVE

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20243-US-PAN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL T. BARBER
SIGNATURE:	/Michael T. Barber/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 5

source=20243-US-PAN-Assignment2#page1.tif

source=20243-US-PAN-Assignment2#page2.tif

source=20243-US-PAN-Assignment2#page3.tif

source=20243-US-PAN-Assignment2#page4.tif

source=20243-US-PAN-Assignment2#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 050456 FRAME: 0816

505684778

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, dated as of January 1, 2018 (such date, the "<u>Effective Date</u>" and such agreement, the "<u>Assignment</u>"), is entered into by and between Aptalis Pharma US, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Allergan Sales, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the applied-for patent identified and set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Listed Patent"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Master Transaction Agreement, dated December 31, 2017, by and among Assignor, Assignee and certain other parties (the "Master Transaction Agreement") as well as that certain Assignment Agreement, dated January 1, 2018, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Assignment Agreement"), Assignor wishes to assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Listed Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants contained herein and in the Master Transaction Agreement and the Assignment Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Assignment. Pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions contained herein and in the Master Transaction Agreement and the Assignment Agreement, effective immediately as of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all right, title and interest that Assignor has in and to the Listed Patent, including the inventions claimed therein and any issuances, reissues, reexamination, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, provisionals, substitutes and counterparts of such Listed Patent already granted or which may be granted therefrom, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with (a) all rights derived from the Listed Patent, (b) any past, present or future claims or causes of action (either in law or in equity) arising out of or related to any infringement, misappropriation or other violation of the Listed Patent, and the right to sue for damages, lost profits, injunctive relief or any other remedy or otherwise recover therefor, (c) any and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Listed Patent and the right to receive such income, royalties and payments, (d) the right to prosecute, maintain and defend the Listed Patent, (e) the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the Listed Patent and (f) the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made. The assignment contemplated herein is meant to be an absolute assignment and not by way of security.

1

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. As may be necessary and without further consideration, Assignor shall execute, acknowledge and deliver such other instruments, documents and agreements and shall do such other things as may be reasonably necessary, proper or advisable to carry out its obligations under this Assignment and as may be reasonably necessary, proper or advisable to more completely effectuate, consummate, record, perfect or confirm the assignments contemplated hereby. Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution, in the name and stead of Assignor but on behalf and for the benefit of Assignee, to take and execute in the name of Assignor any and all actions and documents that may be deemed proper to effectuate, consummate, record, perfect or confirm the assignments contemplated in this Assignment. The foregoing power of attorney is irrevocable and is coupled with an interest, and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, shall survive any dissolution of Assignor.
- 3. Recordation. Assignee shall be solely responsible for all actions associated with the perfection of Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Listed Patent and recordation or registration of this Assignment or any other document evidencing the assignment to Assignee of the Listed Patent. Assignor hereby authorizes the Director of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Listed Patent and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment, including but not limited to issuing any and all Letters Patents of the United States on inventions claimed in the Listed Patent.
- 4. <u>Amendment: Waiver</u>. This Assignment may be amended only by the mutual written consent of the parties hereto. The failure of either party hereto to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any rights of such party under such terms or provisions.
- 5. Entire Agreement. This Assignment, together with the Master Transaction Agreement and the Assignment Agreement, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, representations and warranties and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter. To the extent of any conflict between this Assignment and the Assignment Agreement with respect to the Listed Patent, the Assignment Agreement will govern. To the extent of any conflict between this Assignment and the Master Transaction Agreement with respect to the Listed Patent, the Master Transaction Agreement will govern.
- 6. <u>Successors: No Third Party Rights</u>. This Assignment and all of the terms and provisions herein shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. This Assignment does not create any rights, claims or benefits inuring to any person or entity that is not a party hereto, and it does not create or establish any third party beneficiary hereto.
- 7. <u>Severability</u>. Whenever possible, each provision of this Assignment shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid, but if any provision of this Assignment is held to be invalid or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not render invalid or unenforceable any other provision of this Assignment.

- 8. <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings contained in this Assignment and the schedules hereto are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Assignment.
- 9. <u>Construction</u>. Whenever used in this Assignment, the term "including" means "including, without limitation," and the term "or" is used in the inclusive sense of "and/or".
- 10. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of Delaware without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the state of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the state of Delaware.
- 11. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

APTALIS PHARMA US, INC.

Bv

Name: A. Robert D. Bailey

Title: President

ALLERGAN SALES, LLC

RA (

Name: A. Robert D. Bailey

Title: President

SCHEDULE A LISTED PATENT

Country Title	Title	Serial No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	METHOD FOR DETECTING INFECTIOUS PARVOVIRUS IN PHARMACEUTICAL PREPARATIONS	12/400,145	3/9/2009	N/A	N/A

 $[SCHEDULE\ TO\ PATENT\ ASSIGNMENT\ AGREEMENT]$ Error! Unknown document property name.

RECORDED: 09/23/2019

PATENT REEL: 050456 FRAME: 0821